No. AAP. 148/2018/67 GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (PERSONNEL: A) ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

Dated Dispur the 30th September, 2019

Case No : 10/2019

Appellant : Shri Nripen Namasudra

Respondent : SPIO of the Personnel (A) Departmental, Govt. Of Assam

Date of hearing : 17/09/2019

1st Appeal heard by : Binita Pegu, ACS, Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam & 1st

Appellate Authority, Personnel (A) Department

O R D E R 17/09/2019

The appellant Shri Nripen Namasudra is present. He has prayed for 1st Appeal hearing in context of his RTI application dated 12/07/2019. Seen the 1st appeal petition dated 21-08-2019. Perused the case record

The SPIO Smti Sharmila Baishya, ACS accompanied by Ankita Boruah, Jr. AA of the department is present.

Heard the appellant and the SPIO of Personnel (A) Department. It appears that the information as sought for by the applicant is considered as Third Party Information and the same cannot be disclosed to the appellant, under Sections 11 (1) of the RTI Act 2005.

With the above order, the 1st Appeal petition dated 17-09-2019 is hereby disposed off.

Sd/- Binita Pegu, ACS 1st Appellate Authority Personnel (A) Department

Memo No. No. AAP. 148/2018/67-A Copy to:-

Dated Dispur the 30th September, 2019

- 1. Shri Nripen Namasudra, Vill- Barsimulua, P.O.- Athgharia, P.S.- Nalbari, Dist-Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781347
- 2. AOP, Personnel Department.

By Order etc.

(Sharmila Baishya, ACS)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & State Public Information Officer

Personnel (A) Department